7.2 Average number of persons employed (WTE Basis)

Scientific, therapeutic and technical staff 241 210 31 206 178 28
Social care staff 57 55 2 56 51 5
Bank and agency staff 23 0 23 14 0 14
Other 81 81 0 74 74 0

£000 £000

£000 £000

The costs associated with Bank staff are included within the Salaries and Wages category.

100

7.3 Employee benefits
No employee benefits were paid during the period.

12 Months to
  31 March 2011

12 Months to
31 March 2010

No. of early retirements on grounds of ill health 2 2

Cost of early retirements on grounds of ill health (£000) 146 176

7.4  Retirements due to ill-health

8 Interest Receivable

12 Months to
  31 March 2011

12 Months to
31 March 2010

Interest receivable 85 75
85 75

£000£000

9 Interest Expense
12 Months to

  31 March 2011
12 Months to

31 March 2010

Finance leases 33 36
33 36

£000£000

10.1  Intangible Assets

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Gross cost at 1 April as previously stated 448 142 210 96 131 131 0 0
Prior period adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Gross cost at 1 April restated 448 142 210 96 131 131 0 0
Impairments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Reclassifications 0 0 96 (96) 0 0 0 0
Revaluation surpluses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Additions - purchased 400 0 400 0 317 11 210 96
Additions - donated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Transfered to disposal group

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Disposals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Gross cost at 31 March 848 142 706 0 448 142 210 96

Amortisation at 1 April 130 130 0 0 121 121 0 0
Prior period adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Amortisation at 1 April 130 130 0 0 121 121 0 0
Provided during the year 88 2 86 0 9 9 0 0
Impairments recognised in the income
and expenditure account 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0
Reversal of impairments recognised in the
income and expenditure account 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Reclassifications 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Revaluation surpluses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Transfered to disposal group as asset
held for sale 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Disposals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Amortisation at 31 March 218 132 86 0 130 130 0 0

Net book value

NBV - Purchased at 1 April 318 12 210 96 318 12 210 96
NBV - Donated at 1 April 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

NBV Total as at 1 April 318 12 210 96 10 10 0 0

Net book value
NBV - Purchased at 31 March 630 10 620 0 630 10 620 0
NBV - Donated at 31 March 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

NBV Total as at 31 March 630 10 620 0 318 12 210 96

as asset held for sale

10/11 10/11 10/11 10/11 09/10 09/10 09/10 09/10

Total
Software
licences

(purchased)

Information
Technology
(internally

Generated)

Assets
Under

Construction
Total

Software
licences

(purchased)

Information
Technology
(internally

Generated)

Assets
Under

Construction

The Trust has entered into commitments to purchase a further £Nil of intangible assets.

Restated

101

10.2  Economic life of intangible assets

10.2.1  Intangible assets - internally generated

Information technology
Development expenditure

3
0
0

5